The significant items in 2010 relate to provisions made for customer redress as detailed in note 32.

6. Net trading income

2010 2009

Foreign exchange 6.5 5.5 
Other interest rate instruments (1.9) (0.3)

4.6 5.2 

Foreign exchange net trading income includes gains less losses from spot forward and forward contracts, options, futures and translated foreign currency assets  
and liabilities.

Other interest rate instruments include the result of transacting in government securities, money market instruments, interest rate and currency swaps, options  
and other derivatives.

7. Other operating income

2010 2009

Rent receivable from investment properties (note 21) 6.5 2.1
Other rent receivable 1.7 0.8
Proceeds from equity shares – 0.5
Change in fair value of investment properties (note 21) (0.1) 3.5

8.1 6.9

88  |  The Co-operative Bank plc Financial Statements 2010

Notes to the financial statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2010
All amounts are stated in £m unless otherwise indicated

8. Operating expenses

Before
significant

items
2010

Significant
items
2010

After
significant

items
2010

Before
significant

items
2009

Significant
items
2009

After
significant

items
2009

Staff costs (note 9) 292.6 29.6 322.2 200.5 26.4 226.9
Administrative expenses 224.9 17.1 242.0 173.7 11.7 185.4
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (note 22) 24.8 – 24.8 21.0 – 21.0
Amortisation of intangible fixed assets (note 20) 4.1 – 4.1 5.1 – 5.1
Loss on sale of property, plant and equipment 0.8 – 0.8 1.4 – 1.4
Operating lease rentals 27.7 – 27.7 22.0 – 22.0
Property provisions for liabilities and charges provided in the year (note 32) 3.4 – 3.4 0.9 – 0.9
Property provisions for liabilities and charges released during the year  

(note 32) (0.3) – (0.3) (2.2) – (2.2)
Regulatory provisions for liabilities and charges provided in the year  

(note 32) 3.5 – 3.5 5.5 – 5.5
Regulatory provisions for liabilities and charges released during the year 

(note 32) (12.3) – (12.3) (0.1) – (0.1)
Direct expenses from investment properties that generated rental income  

in the year 2.6 – 2.6 1.1 – 1.1
Direct expenses from investment properties that did not generate rental 

income in the year 0.1 – 0.1 0.1 – 0.1

571.9 46.7 618.6 429.0 38.1 467.1

The significant items in 2010 and 2009 relate to a programme of investment and integration.

9. Staff costs

Before
significant

items
2010

Significant
items
2010

After
significant

items
2010

Before
significant

items
2009

Significant
items
2009

After
significant

items
2009

Wages and salaries 221.1 16.5 237.6 151.0 9.4 160.4
Social security costs 20.6 0.3 20.9 13.0 0.7 13.7
Bank payroll tax (0.1) – (0.1) 0.3 – 0.3
Pension costs 

Defined benefit plans (note 34) 0.2 – 0.2 0.2 – 0.2
Defined contribution plans (note 34) 28.2 0.5 28.7 17.9 0.7 18.6

Other staff costs 22.6 12.3 34.9 18.1 15.6 33.7

292.6 29.6 322.2 200.5 26.4 226.9

The Bank staff costs included above are £265.2m before significant items and £294.8m after significant items (2009: £186.7m before significant items, £213.1m 
after significant items).

In 2009, £0.3m was accrued for the estimated tax payable in respect of the bank payroll tax announced in the Finance Bill 2010. During the year, tax of £0.2m was 
paid and £0.1m was released to the income statement.

Average number of employees
The average number of persons working for the Group and the Bank during the year was made up as follows:

Group Bank
No. of employees

2010
No. of employees 

2009
No. of employees

[…]

Depreciation of expenditure not qualifying for capital allowances 2.2 0.4
(Profits)/losses taxed at lower rates (3.7) 2.0
Non-taxable income (1.2) (0.1)
Adjustments to tax charge in respect of prior periods (1.3) (1.0)
Change in rate of deferred tax (note 33) 4.3 –
Other differences (0.2) –

13.1 51.4

11. Group profit attributable to equity shareholders dealt with in the accounts of The Co-operative Bank plc

Before
significant

items
2010

Significant
items
2010

After
significant

items
2010

Before
significant

items 
2009 

Significant
items 
2009 

After
significant

items 
2009 

Net profit attributable to equity shareholders of the Bank 108.1 (35.0) 73.1 194.0 (27.4) 166.6

As permitted by Section 408 of the Companies Act 2006, the income statement of The Co-operative Bank plc has not been presented separately.

12. Earnings per share
Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to equity shareholders of the Bank by the weighted average number of ordinary shares  
in issue during the year.

Before
significant

items
2010

Significant
items
2010

After
significant

items
2010

Before
significant

items 
2009 

Significant
items 
2009 

After
significant

items 
2009 

Profit attributable to equity shareholders of the Bank 79.5 (43.1) 36.4 137.7 (27.4) 110.3

Ordinary shares in issue (millions)
At beginning of year 4,600 4,600 4,600 1,100 1,100 1,100
Issued in the year (note 38) 3,600 3,600 3,600 3,500 3,500 3,500

At end of year 8,200 8,200 8,200 4,600 4,600 4,600

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (millions)  4,767.7 4,767.7 4,767.7 3,827.7 3,827.7 3,827.7
Basic earnings per share (expressed in pence per share) 1.67 (0.90) 0.77 3.60 (0.72) 2.88

90  |  The Co-operative Bank plc Financial Statements 2010

Notes to the financial statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2010
All amounts are stated in £m unless otherwise indicated

13. Cash and balances at central banks

Group Bank

2010 2009  2010 2009 

Cash in hand 255.8 259.6 255.8 259.6
Balances with the Bank of England other than mandatory reserve deposits 1,443.7 1,413.2 1,443.7 1,413.2

Included in cash and cash equivalents 1,699.5 1,672.8 1,699.5 1,672.8
Mandatory reserve deposits with the Bank of England (note 35) 36.1 34.0 36.1 34.0

1,735.6 1,706.8 1,735.6 1,706.8

Mandatory reserve deposits are not available for use in the Group and Bank’s day to day operations, are non-interest bearing and are not included in cash and cash 
equivalents.

14. Loans and advances to banks

Group Bank

2010 2009  2010 2009 

Items in course of collection from other banks 139.9 149.0 139.7 148.8
Placements with other banks  1,338.8 313.5 1,326.8 290.0

Included in cash and cash equivalents 1,478.7 462.5 1,466.5 438.8
Other loans and advances to banks 915.4 1,319.0 262.1 781.3

2,394.1 1,781.5 1,728.6 1,220.1

15. Loans and advances to customers

Group Bank

2010
2009

restated  2010